

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**No. 15-0471**

**No. 15-0780**

---

**WESTCO AGRONOMY COMPANY, LLC,**

*Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant*

*Appellant-Cross Appellee*

**vs.**

**WILLIAM S. WOLLESEN a/k/a BILL WOLLESEN; KRISTI J. WOLLESEN; WILLIAM S. AND KRISTI J. WOLLESEN REVOCABLE TRUST; JOHN W. WOLLESEN; IOWA PLAINS FARMS; and CHAD A. HARTZLER,**

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

**IOWA PLAINS FARMS,**

*Counterclaim Plaintiff-Third Party Plaintiff*

*Cross-Appellant*

**vs.**

**WEST CENTRAL COOPERATIVE,**

*Third-Party Defendant*

*Appellant-Cross Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the District Court for Story County

Honorable Michael J. Moon

Story County No. LACV046817

**APPELLEES-CROSS APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

JOHN C. GRAY, AT0002938

JOEL D. VOS, AT0008263

Heidman Law Firm, L.L.P.

1128 Historic Fourth Street

P.O. Box 3086

Sioux City, Iowa 51102-3086

(712) 255-8838 – telephone

E-mail: [John.Gray@heidmanlaw.com](mailto:John.Gray@heidmanlaw.com)

E-mail: [Joel.Vos@heidmanlaw.com](mailto:Joel.Vos@heidmanlaw.com)

**Attorneys for Wollesens and Iowa Plains Farms**

SAMUEL L. BLATNICK, AT0011632

JOHN P. PASSARELLI, PHV000402

MEREDITH A. WEBSTER, PHV00403

Kutak Rock, LLP

Two Pershing Square

2300 Main Street, Suite 800

Kansas City, MO 64108

(816) 960-0090 – telephone

E-mail: [Samuel.blatnick@kutakrock.com](mailto:Samuel.blatnick@kutakrock.com)

E-mail: [John.Passarelli@kutakrock.com](mailto:John.Passarelli@kutakrock.com)

E-mail: [Meredith.Webster@kutakrock.com](mailto:Meredith.Webster@kutakrock.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... viii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....7

ARGUMENT .....27

    I.    The District Court Did Not Err In Submitting This Case To  
        A Jury, Rather Than Trying It In Equity .....27

        A. Preservation of Error .....27

        B. Scope of Review .....28

        C. The District Court Correctly Denied The Motion To  
            Amend And Motion To Try Issues In Equity As  
            Untimely.....28

        D. Westco’s Claims Were Not Exclusively Cognizable In  
            Equity .....29

            1. Westco’s Claim For Breach Of Duty By An  
                Employee Is Legal In Nature .....30

            2. Westco’s Claim For Conspiracy Is Triable At  
                Law.....31

            3. Westco’s Chapter 706A Claims Were Legal  
                In Nature.....32

E. Westco Had No Right To An Equitable Or Other Accounting .....	33
F. The District Court Properly Tried The Legal Claims To A Jury First .....	34
G. Westco Is Not Entitled To A New Trial In Equity .....	36
II. The Jury Verdict Is Not Inconsistent .....	38
A. Preservation Of Error .....	38
B. Scope Of Review .....	38
C. The District Court Correctly Denied The Request For A New Trial Because The Jury Verdict Was Not Inconsistent .....	39
1. The Jury Could Have Followed Jury Instruction 18 And Found That Hartzler Committed Other Specified Unlawful Conduct .....	39
2. Even Assuming That The Jury Found Hartzler Committed Commercial Bribery, The Jury Could Have Followed Jury Instruction 29 And Found For The Wollesens By Determining That Appellants Had Greater Culpability Than The Wollesens .....	41
3. Any Inconsistency Related Solely To Hartzler, And Does Not Provide A Basis For A New Trial Against The Wollesens .....	42
III. The District Court Properly Denied Appellants' Motion For Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict On IPF's Fraud And Breach Of Contract Claims .....	43
A. Preservation Of Error .....	43

B. Scope of Review .....	43
C. IPF Presented Sufficient Evidence To Support The Jury Findings Of Fraud And Breach Of Contract.....	43
1. The Jury Could Property Determine That Westco Never Intended To Treat The December 2010 Payments As Prepayments For 2011 Inputs .....	45
2. The December 2010 Contracts Were Valid, And Were Breached By Westco .....	48

## CROSS-APPEAL

I. IPF Is Entitled To A New Trial On Its 706A Claim .....	50
A. Preservation of Error .....	50
B. Scope of Review .....	51
C. The District Court Erred In Requiring IPF To Prove Commercial Bribery As Part Of Its 706A Claim.....	51
II. The District Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment On The IPF Chapter 706A.2(5) Claim .....	55
A. Preservation of Error .....	55
B. Scope of Review .....	55
C. The District Court Incorrectly Determined That Iowa Code §706A.2(5) Is Unconstitutional.....	55
III. The District Court Erred In Denying IPF’s Motion For Additur .....	60
A. Preservation of Error .....	60
B. Scope of Review .....	60

C. The District Court Erred In Denying IPF’s Motion For  
Additur .....60

CONCLUSION.....65

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....67

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....68

PROOF OF SERVICE.....68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES CITED

<i>Adam v. T.I.P. Rural Elec. Co-op.</i> , 271 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1978) .....	56
<i>Bennett v. City of Redfield</i> , 446 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 1989).....	28, 29
<i>Calkins v. Adams County Co-Op. Elec. Co.</i> , 144 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 1966).....	57, 58
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015).....	58
<i>Clinton Land Co. v. M/S Associates, Inc.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1983).....	30
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006) .....	38
<i>Condon Auto Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Crick</i> , 604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999) .....	30
<i>Conrad v. Dorweiler</i> , 189 N.W.2d 537, 538 (Iowa 1971) .....	35, 36
<i>Countryman v. Mt. Pleasant Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 357 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1984) .....	32
<i>Cowan v. Flannery</i> , 461 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1990) .....	65
<i>Dailey v. Holiday Distributing Corp.</i> , 151 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 1967).....	42
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....	34
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994) .....	32
<i>Grandon v. Ellingson</i> , 144 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1966) .....	36
<i>Grismore v. Consol. Products Co.</i> , 232 Iowa 328, 335, 5 N.W.2d 646 (1942) .....	46
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569, 589 (Iowa 2010) .....	56, 57, 58
<i>Hoffman v. Nat'l Med. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 442 N.W.2d 123, 126 (Iowa 1989) .....	39

<i>Holliday v. Rain and Hail L.L.C.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 2004) .....	28
<i>International Milling Co. v. Gisch</i> , 137 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 1968) .....	45
<i>Kabe’s Restaurant, Ltd. v. Kintner</i> , 538 N.W.2d 281, 284 (Iowa 1995) .....	31
<i>Kerndt v. Rolling Hills Nat. Bank</i> , 558 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1997) .....	63, 64, 65
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> , 380 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1986) .....	30
<i>Maersk, Inc v. Neewra, Inc.</i> , 687 F.Supp.2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32
<i>McHose v. Physician &amp; Clinic Servs., Inc.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) .....	60, 63, 64, 65
<i>Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mercy Clinics, Inc.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1998) .....	62
<i>Miller v. Berkoski</i> , 297 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 1980) .....	31
<i>Molloy v. Primus Auto. Fin. Servs.</i> , 247 B.R. 804 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	33
<i>Morningstar v. Myers</i> , 255 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1977).....	35
<i>Morris v. William H. Merritt &amp; Co.</i> , 52 Iowa 496, 3 N.W. 504 (1879).....	38
<i>NSC Int’l Corp. v. Ryan</i> , 531 F.Supp. 362 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	33
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001) .....	55
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010) .....	43
<i>Shannon v. Gaar</i> , 6 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 1942).....	32
<i>Stover v. Lakeland Square Owners Ass’n</i> , 434 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1989).....	51
<i>Turner v. Zip Motors</i> , 65 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1954) .....	45
<i>Vlieger v. Farm for Profit</i> , No. 04-876, 2005 WL 1963002 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2005) .....	34, 38

<i>Wells v. Lynch</i> , No. 05 1260, 2007 WL 108349, at *1–2 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2007) .....	29
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002).....	32

**STATUTES**

Iowa Code § 611.10 .....	3, 29, 32, 34, 37, 65
Iowa Code § 706A.2 .....	2, 3, 55, 56, 59, 66

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

9 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2310, at 148.....	34
Iowa Civil Jury Instructions 3200.1 & 3200.2 .....	31
Iowa Civil Jury Instructions 3500.1.....	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) .....	1
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.902(1) .....	36, 37
